

The American Legion Department of Texas Division 1, District 1

December 29, 2018

TO: ALL POSTS

SUBJECT: DISTRICT CONVENTION CALL

By virtue of the authority vested in the District Commander by the Constitution and By-Laws of the American Legion, Department of Texas and the First District, a Convention of the First District is hereby called. Date and location of this Convention is March 9, 2019, Post 161, Maud, TX 75567 (4538 CR 1202).

An Agenda and the past Minutes will be forwarded at a later date, but Registration opens at 0730.

The purpose of this Convention is to conduct such business of the District that may properly be presented at the Convention. Training will also be conducted.

A Convention Delegate Registration Form with the correct amount of funds, which is part of this packet, needs to be mailed to the address indicated on the Registration Form. A Certification of Post Delegates be prepared prior to arrival and turned-in to the District Adjutant on arrival to the Convention. No Post will be eligible for voting unless the Certification of Delegates has been properly completed and provided. Certification of Delegates Form is also attached.

The District will be electing new District Officers for 2019-2021.

All resolutions to be considered by the Convention must be in the proper form, typed, signed by the Post Commander and attested thereto by the Post Adjutant, and forwarded to the District Commander prior to the Convention or may provided on arrival to the Convention.

A list of Deceased Post Members should be brought and turned over to the District Chaplain.

All members of The American Legion are invited. It is requested each Post in the First District send a delegate to the convention, and it is requested each Post Commander attend. All Past District Commanders should make a special effort to attend. Your cooperation in making this Convention a success will be greatly appreciated.

Bobby Baker First District, Adjutant